VE et

B
O 5@"‘» é,«';? 'G'-{l‘.‘,)!ﬁ‘ }}‘ g
AR T R, 4 &
RERIE L= SIGHRTES - ¥, OFFICE OF COMIMISSIONER
A gied, T4 T, CENTRAL GST & CENTRAL EXCISE,
TIRIRT , SHGHTETR- 380009 AHMEDABAD- NORTH
CUSTOM HOUSE, 1° FLOOR,
NAVRANGPURA, AHMEDABAD-380009

S 79%/ PHONE No.; 079-27544557 Fry FAX : 079-27544463 E-mail:- ofadihg-cgstamdnorth@goy.in

Fafae aradi =1% gxBy R.P.A.D

FI.H/F . No.STC/4-08/0A/16-17 39T FT @/ Date of Order: - 11.02.2019
ST &8 3 arir@/Date of Issue - 11.02.2019

TR ITRa/Passed by:- ST . S /6. €. Jain
dU7 Y+ / Additional Commissioner

T SRS HEAT / Order-In-Original No. 04/ADC/2019/GC.J

S safRn (A1) %7 ag afa i o g, S /ST AT ST 3 g OOy YT oy S 8

This copy is granted free of charge for private use of the person(s) to whom it is sent.

T oARe § dweqe W% ff wfy o oRy ¥ freg afiw , wd o ¥ 60 (TS
o % st arger (anfien), Fftw v v ST W wF v o , FETT IR e A,
HATATST |, AGARTATE 380015-%1 WIFY HEAT 3.T-1 (E.A.-1) § AT T Tohel g =
ST T .2.00 (7TA) T AT qF foF @ AT AR

Any person deeming himself aggrieved by this order may appeal against this order in
form EA-1 to the Commissioner(Appeals), Central GST & Central Excise, Central Excise
Building, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 within sixty days from the date of its communication.
The appeal should bear a court fee stamp of Rs. 2.00 only.

T QA Frog ArRw F e 0 Wi wger & wy nfier F (andien) 7.5% T TRIATT HTAT ZA,
aﬁﬂﬁﬁaﬁﬁrm%ﬁﬁmﬁmsﬁ@ﬁmﬁwﬁmﬁa%l

An appeal against this order shall lie before the Commissioner (Appeal) on payment of
7.5% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
penalty alone is in dispute. (as per amendment in Section 35F of Central Excise Act, 1944 dated
06.08.2014)

¥ adfier, arfiedt T gTeT e Te -1 # 1 yfaat & arfeer & sl =R e w
HRIT IS ek (3rieT) rawTast 2001 ¥ Rerg 3 ¥ TTEETH % ATER gereT g 9y "R
I & & arer e searer e R sy

(3) <% e Y vl

(4) ﬁﬁﬁaﬁﬁwwﬁmm&w%%ﬁgmﬁnﬁ% T F T Y W UF yEiie
Wil &1, AT gAY e 7 9 Rrraw w) 2.00 Fr =y (T SATATET Yo feahe AT T 1Tl

The appeal should be filed in form EA-1 in duplicate. It should be signed by the appellant
in accordance with the provisions of Rule 3 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001. [t should
be accompanied with the following:

(3) Copy of accompanied Appeal.

4) Copies of the decision or, one of which at least shall be certified copy, the order
Appealed against OR the other order which must bear a court fee stamp of Rs.2.00.

@ —FROr T@E o AT/Show Cause Notice F.No. DGCEI/AZU/36-81/2015-16 dated
31.03.2016 issued to 1) M/s Sambhav Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. “Stavan Parishray”, 1) Behind Shankuz
Farm, Near BSNL Tower,Gota, Ahmedabad-380054. 2) Shri Mihir P. Desai, Director of M/s sambhav

Infrastructure Pvt, Ltd. “Stavan Parishray”, Behind Shankuz Farm, Near BSNL Tower, Gota,
Ahmedabad-380054.







-'-O

F. No. STC/4-09/0&A/16-17

BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE:

M/s Sambhav Infrastructure Pvt. Lid., “Stavan Parishray”, Behind Shankuz
Farm, Near BSNL Tower, Gota, Ahmedabad-380054 and having Corporate Office at
601-602, 6th Floor, Pinnacal Business Park, Corporate Road, Near Prahladnagar,
Ahmedabad [here-in-after referred to as "M/s SIPL' for the sake of brevity], had

started construction of a Residential cum Commercial Project in the name of

"Stavan Parishray" at above address in the year of 2010 and had obtained
Service Tax Registration-ST-2 Certificate bearing No. AAKCS5194CSD0OQ7 dated
21/12/2012 under thc categories of taxable services viz. "Other than in the

Negative List" by them, from Service Tax Commissionerate, Ahmedabad.

2. The intelligence gathered by the officers of the Directorate General of Central
Excise Intelligénce, Zonal Unit, Ahmedabad {(here-in-after referred to as "DGCEI" for
the sake of brevity) was that M/s SIPL, as a builder/developer, was collecting Service
Tax from their customers but not depositing the Service Tax into the Government
BTRESEHE

exchequér dnd they were also sUPPTESsifiy their taxable value by not filing ST-3

Returns, even after obtaining Service Tax Registration.

3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY QF THE CASE - The investigations revealed that M/s

SIPLh&asprovided / received the following-taxable services: et

(i) "Construction of Residential Complex Services" and " Commercial or
Industrial Construction Services".

(if) "Goods Transport by Road/Goods Transport Agency Services (GTA)"

received by them on which Service Tax payable under reverse

charge mechanism. "

(iii) "Security/ Detective Agency services" from an individual/ Par::cnership
firms, on which Service Tax payable under reverse charge

mechanism.

31 Further, investigations revealed that M/s SIPL has evaded payment of
Service Tax of Rs.1,36,23,174/- by adopting following modus operandi:

(i) Collected the amount of Service Tax on advances received towards
booking/ sale of residential units prior to Building Use permission
obtained from the competent authority viz. Ahmedabad Municipal
Corporation {AMC) but not deposited the amount of Service Tax to the
Govt. Exchequer, payable under the taxable service category of
“Construction of Residential Complex Services" provided by them, by
suppression of taxable value thereof by not filing ST-3 Returns-Service
Tax involved- Rs.1,22,92,118/-.

(ii) Collected the amount of Service Tax on advances received towards

Paga 1 of 20

\



!

F. No. STC/4-09/O&A/36:17

booking/ sale of commercial units prior to Building Use permission
obtained from the competent authority viz. Ahmedabad Municipal
Corporation (AMC) but not deposited the amount of Service Tax to the
Govt. Exchequer, payable under the taxable service category of
"Commercial or Industrial Construction Services" provided by
them, by suppression of taxable value thereof by not filing ST-3
Returns-Service Tax involved- Rs.7,30,401/-.

(iii) Non- payment of Service Tax on Freight/Cartages paid to transport
agencies payable under the taxable service category of "Goods
Transport by Road/Goods Transport Agency Services (GTA}"
received by them, under reverse charge mechanism,_by suppression of
taxable value thereof by not filing ST-3 Returns-Service Tax involved-
Rs.4,84,386/-. |

(iv) Non- payment of Service Tax on security charges paid to Security/
Detective Agencies, payable under the taxable service category of
"Security/ Detective Agency services" received from an individual/
Partnership firms, under partial reverse charge mechanism, by
suppression of taxable value thereof by not filing ST-3 Returns-Service
Tax involved- Rs.1,16,268/-.

(v) Thus, M/s SIPL had evaded Service Tax totally to the tune of Rs.
1,38,23,174/- by adopting above modus.

(vi) So far, after initiation of inquiry by DGCEI, M/s SIPL has voluntarily made
payments of Service Tax of Rs.55,79,883/-, Interest of Rs.3,24,002/-
and Late Fees of Rs.24,700/- for filing of ST-3 Returns for the period
from 01/10/2011 to 30/06/2012, vide GAR-7 Challans.

(vii} Hence, overall evasion of Service Tax to the tune of Rs.1,36,23,174 /- for the C::’

period from 01/03/2012 to 31/03/2015, has been detected during the

investigation.

3.2 Based on the intelligence, the officers of DGCEI have conducted searches at
corporate office premise situated at 501 & 502, Safal Prelude, Opp. Titanium Plaza,
Near Prahladnagar Garden, S. G. Highway, Ahmedabad, Site Premises of "Stavan
Parishray" and residential premises of Shri Mihir P. Desai, Director of M/s SIPL
on 11/12/2012 and resumed relevant documents/details under respective
regular Panchnamas. Further, a statement of Shri Mihir P. Desai, Director of M/s

SIPL, was also recorded on spot on 11/12/2012, as detailed below:

4. A statement of Shri Mihir P. Desai, Director of M/s SIPL was recorded
under Section 14 of the Central Excise Act, 1944 read with Section 83 of the Finance
Act, 1994, on 11/12/2012, wherein, he, inter alia, stated that M/s SIPL was

established in 2006 as a Private Limited Company in Ahmedabad and was engaged

Page 2 of 20

-




O

@) o F. No. STC/4-09/0&A/16-17

in construction of residential/ residential-cum-commercial projects at various
locations in and around Ahmedabad; that he and his wife, Smt. Toshal M. Desai were
directors of the company; that he had been shown Panchnama dated 11 /12/2012
drawn at his corporate office and he put his dated signature thereon in token of
having agreed with the facts mentioned therein; that they had launched advance
booking for sale of residential flats & commercial shops before construction and
obtaining of BU pecrmission in the name of "Stavan Parishray' Scheme, situated
Behind Shankuz Farm, Near BSNL Tower, Gota, Ahmedabad--380054, and
receiving amounts in advance toward land and construction cost of the same
from prospective buyers; that they had not received the Building Use Permission for
“Stavan Parishray” Scheme; that they had obtained Service Tax Registration-ST-2
Certificate separately for each scheme; that they have not obtained Service Tax
Registration for their "Stavan Parishray" Scheme under the categories of taxable
services viz. "Other than in the Negative List"; that till initiation of inquiry by
DGCEI, they have neither paid any amount of Service Tax leviable on said advances
under the category of "Construction of Residential Complex Service” nor filed any
periodical Service Tax Return in ST-3 Form for said Scheme; that in some cases
they had also collected amount of Service Tax from prospective buyers at the
time of sale deeds but not deposited the same to the credit of Central
Government; that they had received amount in advance for land &
construction cost of residential flats booked for sale from their prospective buyers
and, hence, they, being a developer/builder, are liable to pay Service Tax thereon
after admissible abatement, under the category of "Construction of Residential
Complex Service"; that they had also received services of various goods transport
agencies and paid freight to them; that they, being a recipient, are also liable to pay
Service Tax on freight amount paid to them under the category of "Transport of
Goods by Road scrvices/ Goods Transport Agency (GTA) Services” under reverse
charge mechanism, but till initiation of inquiry by DGCEI, they had also not paid
any amount of Service Tax thereon; that he admitted that they had also not
intimated the fact of non-payment of Service Tax on aforesaid taxable services in
any form to the department; that till initiation of inquiry by DGCEI, due to financial
crisis they could not discharge their said Service Tax liability; that he admitted his

mistake and was ready to discharge their Service Tax liability.

5. Summons dated 30.04.2013, 07.08.2014, 17.10.2014, 25.04.2015,
14.05.2015, 20.05.2015, 26.05.2015 & 26.06.2015 were issued to M/s SIPL
and accordingly, they had submitted the Ledger Accounts of prospective buyers;
Ledger Account of Service Tax Payable Accounts for Construction services
provided by them; Ledger Accounts of Cartages Expenses & Security Charges;
Balance Sheets; Copy of ST-2 Certificate; Copies of ST-3 Returns & GAR-7

Challans etc.. However, nobody appeared for tendering further oral statement in

Page 3 of 20

\



r

F. No. STC/4-09/0&/:©16-17' '

the matter.

6. They had constructed a residential cum commercial complex in the name of
"Stavan Parishray" wherein they had constructed 376 Residential Flats & 30
Commercial Shops, for which Building Use permission (BU) from the

competent authority is not obtained.

7. From the documents/ details resur-ned/ submitted, it was revealed that they
had collected amounts as advances from their prospective buyers for land &
construction cost toward sale/booking of residential flats and Commercial
Shops before the date of BU permission under said scheme. It further appeared
that they had also collected amount of Service Tax leviable on advances from said
buyers. They, being a builder/ developer, were liable to pay Service Tax on
advances received from said buyers under the categories of taxable services of
"Construction of Residential Complex Service" and "Commercial or Industrial
Construction Services” respectively w. e. £ 01.07.2010. However, till initiation of
inquiry by DGCEI, they had not deposited any amount of Service Tax leviable on

advances received from said buyers to the credit of Central Government.

8. Further, they had also received services of Goods Transport by
Road/Goods Transport Agency Services (GTA] for construction of residential

flats & Commercial Shops from various goods transport agencies and paid

) Al o

freight/ cartages to them for said Scheme. They, being a service receiver, were
also liable to pay Service Tax at applicable rate on freight amount paid after
admissible abatement of 75% of freight amount, under the category of taxable
service of “Goods Transport by Road/Goods Transport Agency Services(GTA)”
under Reverse charge Mechanism. However, till initiation of inquiry by DGCEI,
they had also not paid any amount of Service Tax payable on said services to the

credit of Central Government.

0. Further they had also received taxable services, viz. "Security/ Detective
Agency services" from an individual/ Partnership firms and paid service charges
to them. They, being a service receiver, were also liable to pay Service Tax
at applicable rate on said services under Reverse. Charge Mechanism, w. e. f.
01.07.2012. However, till initiation of inquiry by DGCEI, they had also not
paid any amount of Service Tax payable on said services fto the credit of the

Central Government.

10. Further they had obtained Service Tax registration in respect of taxable
service viz. "Other than in the Negative List" on 21/12/2012, i.e, only after the
search conducted on 11.12.2012 by DGCEIL, though they were providing and

Page 4 of 20




O

O , | F. No. STC/4-09/O&A/16-17

receiving said taxable services well before and were liable to pay Service Tax
thereon. As such, they had failed to obtain Service Tax registration in respect of
aforesaid taxable services within the stipulated time limit.

11, It further appcared that they had also failed to furnish periodical ST-3
returns in respect of taxable services provided and received by them within

stipulated period. Details of periodical ST-3 Returns filed by them are as

below:
Sr. | Period of 8ST-3 Return Category o Taxable Late Fees
No Service fr  which ST-3 [Date of Paid (Rs.)
return filed filing of ST- 3
Return
1 101.10.2011 to| "Construction of 28/01/2013 20000
31.03.2012 Residential Complex
Services" and "GTA"
01.04.2012 to
' ---do-- 700
2 30.06.2012 do 28/01/2013 4
01.07.2012 to
---do-- 4 0
3 130.09.2012 do 29/04/2013
01.10.2012 to
4 31.03.2013 -~-do-- 30/01/2014 0
Not
01.04.2013 to ,
S 130.09.2013 ~--do-- Furnished 0
01.10.2013 Lo
& |31.03.2014 ---do-- 0
01.04.2014 to
7 130.09.2014 ~--do-- 0
01.10.2014 to
8 131.03.2015 --do--- 0
TOTAL 24,700/-

12.  Further, during the course of investigation, they had not raised any
dispute of either of the classification or the taxability of the aforesaid services.
Admitting their liability, they, after initiation of inquiry by DGCEI, had
voluntarily deposited an amount of Rs.55,79,883/- by GAR-7 Challans toward
amount of Service Tax evaded in respect of taxable services provided viz.
"Construction of Residential Complex Services" and taxable services received
viz. "Transport of Goods by Road Services/ Goods Transport Agency Services
(GTA)" by them. It further appeared that they had also voluntarily deposited
an amount of Rs.3,24,002/- vide GAR-7 Challans toward interest for delayed
payment of evaded Service Tax and Rs.24,700/- toward late fees for filing of
ST-3 Returns for the period from 01/10/2011 to 30/06/2012.

13.  On the basis of the above facts & evidences and scrutiny of the various

details/ records resumed/ submitted by M/s SIPL, it appeared that;

Page 5 of 20




(i)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

F. No. STC/4-09/O&A(}6-17-

M/s SIPL had obtained Service Tax Registration (ST-2) bearing
No AAKCSS5194CSD007. Under the taxable catagories of
“Other than in Necgative list” by them, from Service Tax
Commissionerate, Ahmedabad, on 21/12/2012;

M/s SIPL had constructed a residential cum commercial complex in the
name of “Stavan Parishray” wherein they had constructed 376 Residential
Flats & 30 Commercial Shops and the Building Use permission (BU} from
the competent authority for the same had not been received till issue of
the SCN;

M/s SIPL had collected amounts as advances from their prospective
buyers for land & construction cost toward sale/booking of residential flats
& Commercial Shops before the date of BU permission under said
scheme. They had also collected amount of Service Tax leviable on
advances received from said buyers;

M/s SIPL, being a builder/ developer, was liable to pay Service Tax on
advances received from said buyers under the category of taxable service
of "Construction of Residential Complex Service" and "Commercial or
Industrial Construction Services". However, till initiation of inquiry by
DGCEI, they had not deposited any amount of Service Tax leviable on
advances received from said buyers to the credit of Central Government;
M/s SIPL had also received services of Goods Transport by
Road/Goods Transport Agency Services (GTA) for construction of
Residential Flats & Commercial Shops under said scheme, from various
goods transport agencies and paid freight/ cartages to them. They, being
a service receiver, were also liable to pay Service Tax at applicable rate
on freight amount paid after admissible abatement of 75% of freight
amount, under the category of taxable service of "Goods Transport by
Road/Goods Transport Agency Services (GTA)" under Reverse Charge
Mechanism. However, till initiation of inquiry by DGCEI, they had also
not paid any amount of Service Tax payable on said services to the credit
of the Central Government;

M/s SIPL had also received taxable services, viz. "Security/ Detective
Agency services from various service providers and paid service charges to
them. They, being a service receiver, were also liable to pay Service Tax
at applicable rate on said services under Reverse Charge Mechanism, w. e. f.
01.07.2012. However, till initiation of inquiry by DGCEI, they had not paid
any amount of Service Tax payable on said services to the credit of the

Central Government.

Page 6 0f 20




(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

(x)

F. No. STC/4-09/08&A/16-17

M/s SIPL had obtained Service Tax registration in respect of taxable services
viz. "Other than in the Negative list" on 21/12/2012, even though
they were providing and receiving said taxable services and were liable to
pay Service Tax thereon well before. They had, thus, failed to obtain Service
Tax registration in respect of aforesaid taxable services within the
stipulated time limit;

M/s SIPL had also failed to furnish periodical ST-3 returns in
respect of aforesaid taxable services on or before due dates for the
period from 01/10/2011 to 31/03/20185,

During the course of investigation, they had not raised any dispute, either
of the classification or the taxability of the aforesaid services. Admitting their
liability, they, after initiation of inquiry by DGCEI, had voluntarily deposited
an amount of Rs.55,79,883/- toward evaded Service Tax, Rs.3,24,002/-
toward interest for delayed payment of evaded Service Tax and
Rs.24,700/- toward late fees for filing of ST-3 Returns for the period
from 01/10/2011 to 30/06/2012, vide various GAR-7 Challans;

Further, Shri Mihir P. Desai, Director of M/s SIPL in his statement
recorded on spot i.e. on 11/12/2012 admitted to have not applied for the
service tax registration. He also admitted, in his statement, to have neither
paid any amount of Service Tax nor filed any periodical ST-3 returns till
initiation of inquiry by DGCEI and also agreed to pay evaded amount of
Service Tax.

In view of the facts stated above, it was found that despite the knowledge of
service tax law and procedure, M/s SIPL had willfully avoided filing of the
ST-3 returns as well as payment of Service Tax due, even after collecting the
same from prospective buyers within due dates stipulated under the Service
Tax Rules, 1994 in respect of taxable services provided viz. (a) "Construction
of Residential Complex Services"; (b) Commercial or I[ndustrial
Construction services” and taxable services received viz. (c)
"Transport of Goods by Road/Goods Transport Agency Service (GTA)" &
(d) "Security/ Detective Agency Service" under Reverse Charge
Mechanism by them during the period from 01/03/2012 to
31/03/2015, with the sole intention to evade the Service Tax liability. Thus,
M/s SIPL had willfully suppressed the value of the aforesaid taxable services
with the intent to evade payment of Service Tax leviable thereon and as
such it appeared that the extended period specified in the proviso to sub-
section (1) of Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994 is invokable to demand

& recover the Service Tax due from them.

14. It was noticed from the facts discussed in the foregoing paras that M/s

SIPL had contravened the following provisions of the Finance Act, 1994 (in short,
"FA, 1994"), and the Service Tax Rules, 1994 (in short STR, 1994'), with intent to

Page 7 of 20

N\



F. No. STC/4~09/O&A©6-'17'

-

evade payment of Service Tax, in as much as they had

(@) failed to make an application for registration for aforesaid taxable services,

provided and received by them with the Superintendent of Central Excise,.

within the stipulated time of 30 days from the date on which the Service Tax
under Section 66 of the FA, 1994 was leviable thereon, as required under
Section 69 of the FA, 1994, read with Rule 4 of the STR, 1994,

(b) failed to pay Service Tax (including Edu. Cess and S.H.E. Cess), in respect of
aforesaid taxable scrvices, provided and received by them under reverse
charge mechanism, at the rate specified in Section 66 of the FA,1994, in the
manner and within such period as required under Section 68 of the FA, 1994,
read with Rule 6 of the STR, 1994;

(c) failed to determine the gross value of said taxable services correctly as
required under Section 67 of the FA, 1994;

(d) failed to assess the Service Tax due on aforesaid taxable services, provided
and received by them and to furnish returns in such form i.e. ST-3 and in
such manner and at such frequency, as required under Section 70 of the FA,
1994, read with Rule 7 of the STR, 1994,

15.1 Further, the above acts of contravention constitute offences of the
nature as described under the provision of Section 77 & 78 of the FA, 1994
and accordingly, M/s SIPL, is liable to penalties under the provision of (i)
Section 770of the FA, 1994 for failure to obtain Service Tax Registration for said
taxable services within stipulated time as required under Section 69 of the FA,
1994 read with Rule 4 of the STR, 1994 and (ii) Section 78 of the FA, 1994, for
suppressing the taxable value of the said services, provided & received by them with
an intent to evade payment of Service Tax and for aforesaid contraventions.
Further, they were also liable to pay an amount as 'Late Fees' for delay in furnishing
the prescribed returns in ST-3 Form for the periods from 01/10/2011 to
31/03/2015 as per the provisions of Rule 7C of the Service Tax Rules, 1994.

15.2 Further, the amount of evaded Service Tax totally to the tune of
Rs.1,36,23,174/- (Service Tax: Rs.1,32,26,382/- + Edu. Cess: Rs.2,64,528/- &
S.H.E. Cess: Rs.1,32,264/-) in respect of taxable services provided viz. (a)
"Construction of Residential Complex Services"; (b) Commercial or Industrial
Construction services" and taxable services received viz. (¢) "Transport of Goods
by Road/Goods Transport Agency Service (GTA)" & (d) "Security/ Detective Agency
Service" under Reverse Charge Mechanism,” by them during the period from
01/03/2012 to 31/03/2015, as detailed in said Annexures-A to D &
Annexure-E-Summary appended to this Notice, were required to be
demanded and recovered from them under proviso to sub-section (1) of Section

73 of the Finance Act, 1994,

Page 8 of 20

O




o F. No. STC/4-09/0&A/16-17

15.3 Further, consequently, the interest on delayed payment of said amount of
evaded Service Tax was also required to be demanded from M/s SIPL under the

provision of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994,

15.4 Further, an amount of Rs.55,79,883/- voluntarily deposited/ paid by
GAR-7 Challans toward evaded amount of Service Tax under the
categories of (a) "Construction of Residential Complex Services" and (b)
Transport of Goods by Road/Goods Transport Agency Service (GTA)";
Rs.3,24,002/- toward interest for delayed payment of said amount of evaded
Service Tax and Rs.24,700/- toward late fees for filing of ST-3 Returns for
the periods from 01/10/2011 to 30/06/2012 after due dates by them, vide
GAR-7 Challans, as detailed in Annexures-F appended to this Notice, are also
required to be appropriated against said demands of Service Tax, interest &
Late Fees respectively,

15.5 In view of the facts discussed hereinabove and material evidences
available on records, it further revealed that Shri Mihir P. Desai, Director of M/s
SIPL, in spite of having knowledge of the various provisions of Service Tax, had not
properly discharged Service Tax liabilities in respect of aforesaid taxable services
provided, even after collecting the Service Tax from buyers and taxable services
received by them during the period from 01/03/2012 to 3 1/03/2015. Further
he had also failed to assess/declare the correct taxable value in periodical
ST-3 Returns for the said taxable services by not filing the periodical ST-3
Returns on or before due dates. It further appeared that he has also not disclosed
their taxable activities to the department i.e. they were providing and receiving
said taxable services, since beginning and they had neither obtained registration
for the same within stipulated period nor they had paid any amount of Service
Tax upon their taxable value on due dates. He, in his statement dated
11/12/2012 has categorically admitted the aforesaid facts. He has, thus, willfully
suppressed the aforesaid facts of providing and receiving said taxable services
and deliberately avoided obtaining Service Tax registration for said services and
filing of periodical ST-3 Returns within stipulated period with a blatant intent to
evade the Service Tax. Thus, he appeared to have deliberately suppressed the
correct nature and value of the taxable services provided & received by them
from the Jurisdictional Service Tax Authority and failed to determine and pay the
due Service Tax with an intention to evade payment of Service Tax in
contravention of the various provisions of the Finance Act, 1994 and Rules
made there under, as discussed herein above at length. Since, M/s SIPL has
committed the contraventions as mentioned at clause (a) & (d) of Section 78A of the
Finance Act, 1994 in as much as M /s SIPL evaded Service Tax and failed to pay an
amount of Rs.1,36,23,174/- collected as Service Tax to the credit of the Central

Page 9 of 20




F. No. STC/4-09 /0&A@6-‘1"7-

-

Government beyond a period of six months from the date on which such payment |
become due, Shri Mihir P. Desai, Director of the Company, who at the time of such
contravention was in charge of, and was responsible to, the company for the
conduct of business of such company and was knowingly concerned with such
contravention, appeared to be liable to a penalty under Section 78A of the Finance

Act, 1994, for the omissions & commissions committed by him, after 10/05/2013.

16. In view of the above, a Show Cause Notice bearing F. No. DGCEI/AZU/36-
81/2015-16 dated 31.03.2016 was issued to M/s. SIPL by the Additional Director
General, DGCEI, Zonal Unit, Ahmedabad, called upon to show cause as to why:-

(i) the amount of evaded Service Tax totally to the tune of Rs.1,36,23,174/-
(Service Tax: Rs.1,32,26,382/- + Edu. Cess: Rs.2,64,528/- & S.H.E.
Cess: Rs.1,32,264/-) (Rupees One Crore Thirty Six Lakh Twenty Three Thousand
One Hundred & Seventy Four only) in respect of taxable services provided viz. (a)
"Construction of Residential Complex Services”; (b) Commercial or Industrial O
Construction services" and taxable services received viz. (¢) "Transport of Goods
by Road/Goods Transport Agency Service (GTA)" & (d) "Security/ Detective
Agency Service" by them during the period from 01/03/2012 to
31/03/2015, as detailed in Annexures- A to D & Annexure-E-Summary
appended to this Notice, should not be demanded & recovered from them under
proviso to Sub-section (1) of Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994,

(ii) an amount of totally Rs.55,79,883/- (Rupees Fifty Five Lakh, Seventy Nine
Thousand, Eight Hundred & Eighty Three only) voluntarily deposited/ paid by
GAR-7 Challans toward evaded amount of Service Tax under
the categories of "Construction of Residential Complex Services"” & “GTA” O
by them as detailed in Annexure-F appended to this Notice, should not be

appropriated against demand of evaded Service Tax as mentioned at S. No. (i)
herein above, subject to verification by Jurisdictional Range Officer;

(iii) the interest on the amounts of evaded Service Tax as mentioned at S. No. (i)
here-in above, should not be demanded & recovered from them, under Section
75 of the FA, 1994;

(iv) an amount of totally Rs.3,24,002/- (Rupees Three Lakh Twenty Four Thousand
& Two only) voluntarily deposited as part payment toward interest vide GAR-7
Challans as detailed in Annexure-F appended to this Notice, should not
be appropriated against demand of interest as mentioned at S. No. (iii)
hereinabove, subject to verification by Jurisdictional Range Officer;

(v) the penalty should not be imposed upon them for failure to obtain Service
Tax Registration within stipulated period for said taxable services as
required under Section 69 of the FA,1994 read with Rule 4 of the STR, 1994,
under the provisions of the Section 77 of the FA,1994;

Page 10 of 20




O F. No. STC/4-09/0&A/16-17

(vi) the Late Fees' for delay in furnishing the prescribed returns in ST-3 Form for
the periods from 01/03/2012 to 31/03/2015 should not be recovered from
them as per the provisions of Rule 7C of the Service Tax Rules, 1994;

(vil) an amount of totally Rs.24,700/- (Rupees Twenty Four Thousand & Seven
Hundred only) voluntarily deposited as ‘'Late Fees', as detailed in Annexure-F
appended to this Notice, should not be appropriated against demand of 'Late
Fees' as mentioned at S. No. (vi) hereinabove, subject to verification by
Jurisdictional Range Officer;

(viii) the penalty should not be imposed upon them for suppressing & concealing
the taxable value of the aforesaid taxable services provided & taxable services
received by them, with a blatant & pre-conceived intent to evade payment of
the resultant Service Tax due from them, under the provisions of the Section 78
of the FA, 1994,

17. Under the same Show Cause Notice, Shri Mihir P. Desai, Director of M/s SIPL,
was also called upon to show cause as to why the personal penalty should not be
imposed upon him for the omissions & commissions committed by him after
10/05/2013, under the provisions of the Section 78A of the Finance Act, 1994.

18. Both the noticees had not filed any reply to the Show Cause Notice in the
matter. Similarly, personal hearing was offered to them on seven different dates i.e.
on 16.11.2017, 19.12.2017, 08.01.2018, 27.02.2018, 15.10.2018, 29.10.2018 and
18.12.2018, which was communicated to them well in advance. But, the noticees or
their representatives did not attend the same on these dates. No request for
postponement of the hearing was also received from them. It appeared that both the

noticees are not desirous of being heard in person.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS:

19. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case and material evidences
available on record. As already mentioned, both the noticees have neither filed any
reply to the Show Cause Notice nor have appeared for personal hearing offered to
them on seven different dates ie. on 16.11.2017, 19.12.2017, 08.01.2018,
27.02.2018, 15.10.2018, 29.10.2018 & 18.12.2018. Thus, I find that sufficient
opportunities have been given to both the noticees to make representation and to
adduce evidence against the charges or allegations levelled against them under
subject notice and, hence, the “Principle of Natural Justice” is properly followed in
this case. However, they have never bothered to file any defence submission even
after lapse of more than 2 years & 10 months and also not attended any Personal
Hearings granted to them. It is worthwhile to mention that proviso to sub-section
(2) of Section 33A of the Central Excise Act, 1994 provided that no adjournment

shall be granted more than three times to a party during the proceedings. Whereas,

Page 11 of 20




F. No. STC/4-09/O&AX416:17 |

*

in present case, both the noticees have been granted Personal Hearings for eighf
times, as mentioned herein above. Under these circumstances, it can be inferred
that none of them intend to submit any written submissions and to be heard in
person. The subject case is pending for adjudication since long i.e. for more than 2
years & 10 months. The adjudication proceedings cannot be kept pending for
indefinite period, I, therefore, proceed to take up the matter for decision on the

basis of material evidences available on record.
20. [ find that the moot issucs to be decided in the present proceedings are:

{i) Whether the assessee had evaded Service Tax to the tune of
Rs.1,36,23,174/- in respect of taxable services, provided viz. (a)
"Construction of Residential Complex Services"; (b) Commercial or
Industrial Construction services" and taxable services received viz.
(c) "Transport of Goods by Road/Goods Transport Agency Service (GTA)" &
(d) "Security/ Detective Agency Service" by them during the period O
from 01/03/2012 to 31/03/2015, as detailed in Annexure- A to
Annexure-F to the SCN?

21, From the Show Cause Notice, I find that the subject case was booked on the
basis of the information gathered by the officers of DGCEI. M/s SIPL had obtained
Service Tax Registration (ST-2) bearing No. AAKCS5194CSD007 under the taxable
service categories of "Construction of Residential Complex Services” |,
“Security/Detective Agency services “and "Transport of Goods by Road Services”
received by them, from Service Tax Commissionerate, Ahmedabad, on 21/12/2012,
after the search conducted by DGCEI M/s SIPL had constructed a residential
complex in the name of "Stavan Parishray’ wherein they constructed 376O

residential flats and 30 commercial shops.

21.1 M/s SIPL had sold the residential flats, to be constructed under said scheme,
before obtaining the Building Use (BU) permission from the competent authority viz.
Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation (AMC) and collected amounts as advances
towards land & construction cost of said residential flats. Thus, they had provided
service in relation to construction of residential complex to the prospective buyer
and collected amounts as advances towards land & construction cost of same along
with applicable Service Tax from them. I further note that M/s SIPL, being a
builder/ developer, was liable to pay Service Tax on said advances under the
category of "Construction of Residential Complex Service” as defined under Section
65 (105) {zzzh) of the Finance Act, 1994, w. e. f. 01.03.2012. However, till initiation
of inquiry by DGCEI, they had not deposited any amount of Service Tax leviable on
said advances to the Government Exchequer, even after collecting the same from

the prospective buyers. I further note that the assessee had collected advances

Page 12 of 20




O F. No. STC/4-09/0&A/16-17

amounting to Rs.39,79,19,834/- from the prospective buyers and evaded Service
Tax amounting to Rs.1,22,92,118/- leviable on taxable value of Rs.9,94,79,959/-
arrived at after allowing admissible abatement@ 75% from said advances of
Rs.39,79,19,834/- under the taxable service category of "Construction of
Residential Complex Scrvice” during the period from 01-03-2012 to 31-03-2015, as
detailed in Annexure-A-1 & Annexure-A to the subject SCN.

22 M/s SIPL had sold the Commercial Shops, to be constructed under said
scheme, before obtaining the Building Use (BU) permission from the competent
authority viz. Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation (AMC) and collected amounts as
advances towards land & construction cost of said Commercial Shops. Thus, they
had provided service in relation to construction of complexes to the prospective
buyer and collected amounts as advances towards land & construction cost of
Commercial Shops along with applicable Service Tax from them. I further note that
M/s SIPL, being a builder/ developer, was liable to pay Service Tax on said
advances under the category of “Commercial or Industrial Construction Services”
as defined under Secction 65 (105) (zzq) of the Finance Act, 1994, w. e. f.
01.03.2012. However, till initiation of inquiry by DGCEI, they had not deposited
any amount of Service Tax leviable on said advances to the Government
Exchequer, even after collecting the same from the prospective buyers. I further
note that the assessee had collected advances amounting to Rs.2,22,15,650/-
from the prospective buyers and evaded Service Tax amounting to
Rs.7,30,401/-leviable on taxable value of Rs.59,09,395/- arrived at after
allowing admissible abatement (@75% till February-13 & @70% from March-
13) from said advances of Rs.2,22,15,650/- during the period from
01/08/2012 to 31/03/2015; under the taxable service category of
“Commercial or Industrial Construction Services” during the period from 01-08-

2012 to 31-03-2013, as detailed in Annexure-B-1 & B to the subject SCN,

23. I further find that M/s SIPL had also received services of Goods Transport by
Road/Goods Transport Agency Services (GTA) for construction of residential flats
under said scheme, from various goods tramsport agencies and paid freight/
cartages to them. They, being a service receiver, were also liable to pay Service Tax
at applicable rate on freight amount paid after admissible abatement of 75% of
freight amount, under the category of taxable service of "Goods Transport by
Road/Goods Transport Agency Services (GTA)” under reverse charge mechanism.
However, till initiation of inquiry by DGCEI, they had also not paid any amount of
Service Tax payable on said services to the credit of the Central Government. I find
that that the assessce had paid freight/cartages amounting to Rs.1,57,95,392/- to
various Goods Transport Agencies and evaded Service Tax to the tune of
Rs.4,84,386/- leviable thereon on taxable value of Rs. 39,48,848/- arrived at after

Page 13 of 20




F. No. STC/4-09/08&ACY.6-17

allowing admissible abatement (@75%, under the taxable service category of
"Goods Transport by Road/Goods Transport Agency Services (GTA)” during the
period from 01-03-2012 to 31-03-2015, as detailed in Annexure-C to the subject
SCN.

24. 1 further note that M/s SIPL had also received taxable service, viz. "Security/
Detective Agency services" from various service providers and paid service charges
to them. They, being a service receiver, were also liable to pay Service Tax at
applicable rate on said service under partial reverse charge mechanism, w. e. f. 01-
07-2012. However, till initiation of inquiry by DGCEI, they had not paid any
amount of Service Tax payable on said service to the credit of the Central
Government. 1 further find that that the assessee had paid security charges
amounting to Rs.12,54,244/- to various security/ detective agencies and evaded
Service Tax to the tune of Rs.1,16,268/- leviable thereon under the taxable service
category of “Security/ Detective Agency services", during the period from 01-07- O
2012 to 31-03-2015, as detailed in Annexure-D to the subject SCN.

25. I, thus, find that M/s SIPL has evaded Service Tax amounting to totally
Rs.1,36,23,174/- (Rs.1,32,26,382/- + Rs.2,64,528/- + Rs.1,32,264/-) leviable on
said taxable services, provided and received by them, as discussed herein above

and as also summarized in Annexure-E to the subject SCN.

26. I, thus, find from the above that total liability of the noticee comes to
Rs.1,36,23,174/-. Since all the above workings are on the basis of documents/
records resumed during searches or submitted later on by the noticee during
investigation, no fault can be found in them. The noticee has nowhere during
investigation raised any objection to the leviability of Service Tax in respect of O
service activities involved. Classification and taxability of the activities under
mentioned service categories is a foregone conclusion in view of the fact that noticee
during investigation had not raised any objection in this regard. Shri Mihir P. Desai,
Director of the noticee company, in his statement dated 11-12-2012 recorded under
Section 14 of the Central Excise Act, 1944 read with Section 83 of the Finance Act,
1994, admitted the tax liability in respect of construction of residential complex and
other taxable services, provided and received by them, is a clear evidence of
noticee’s admission of tax liability as demanded under subject SCN. Moreover, the
noticee had also voluntarily deposited an amount of Rs.55,79,883/- toward their
Service Tax liability, Rs.3,24,002/-toward their interest liability and Rs.24,700/- as
late fee for late filing of ST-3 Returns under various GAR-7 Challans, as mentioned
in the subject Show Cause Notice and also detailed in Annexure-F to the subject
SCN. All these goes to show that tax liability worked out during investigation and
demanded in the subject Show Cause Notice is not in dispute and, accordingly, !

have no reason to discuss the same in greater length. It is a fact based on noticee’s

Page 14 of 20




o F. No. STC/4-09/0&A/16-17

own records that consideration received/paid against different service activities are
liable to Service Tax under respective specified service categories until 30-06-2012
and thereafter under “Service” in terms of Section 65B of the Finance Act, 1994, It
is worthwhile to further mention that M/s SIPL has evaded the said amount of
Service Tax by way of suppression of taxable value thereof by not filing periodical
ST-3 Returns until detected by the DGCEI. In view of the above, the demand of
Service Tax amounting to Rs.1,36,23,174/- leviable on aforesaid taxable services
provided and received by them, is liable to be confirmed, in terms of sub-section (2)
of the section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994, and, accordingly, M/s SIPL is required
to pay Service Tax amounting to totally Rs.1,36,23,174/- as demanded under
subject SCN, forthwith.

27. I have perused the provisions of Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1944 and
the reasons given in the notice to defend the demand for longer period. The proviso
to this section provides that the extended period of five years from the relevant date
can be invoked where any service tax has not been levied or paid or short levied or
short paid or erroneously refunded by reason of fraud; or collusion; or willful mis-~
statement; or suppression of facts; or contravention of any of the provisions of
Chapter V of Finance Act, 1994 or rules made there under with intent to evade
payment of Service Tax by the person chargeable with Service Tax. If any one of the
ingredients is present, then the demand for not paid or short paid Service Tax can

be made invoking extended period of limitation of 5 years, from the relevant date.

27.1 In the case on hand, it is undisputed that the noticee had failed to apply for
the registration, thereby contravening Section 69 of Finance Act, 1994, read with
Rule 4 of the Service Tax Rules, 1994; failed to file periodical Service Tax returns in
Form-ST-3 in timely manner, thereby contravening Section 70 Finance Act, 1994,
read with Rule 7 of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, failed to pay the applicable Service
Tax, thereby contravening Section 68 Finance Act, 1994, read with Rule 6 of Service
Tax Rules, 1994; failed to determine the taxable value, thereby contravening
provisions of Section 67 of the Finance Act, 1994. The assessee had contravened
various provision of Chapter V of the Finance Act, 1994. The noticee had not
applied for the Service Tax Registration and not filed the statutory periodical
returns, viz.ST-3 returns. Thus, the information in respect of the taxable services
rendered by them and the value of such services provided was not available with
the jurisdictional range officer. The assessee applied for the registration only after
the search was conducted by DGCEI. Thus, it is quiet evident that the purpose of
the noticee was to suppress the facts of their activities of providing of taxable
services from the department with intention to evade the payment of service tax. It
is worthwhile to notc here that the tax evasion on the part of the service provider

was uncovered only after the search conducted.

Page 15 of 20




F. No. STC/4-09 /O&,A66—-1’7- -

27.2 In this era of self assessment, great trust is reposed on the assessee which
has been betrayed by the noticee. I, therefore, have no hesitation in concluding
that noticee had indulged themselves in suppressing of facts with intention to evade
payment of Service Tax on aforesaid taxable services provided, even after collecting
the same from buyers. Suppression of facts and contravention of various provisions
of Chapter V of Finance Act, 1994, as discussed herein above, with the intention to
evade payment of Service Tax, are the valid reasons to invoke extended pericd of
limitation under proviso to sub-section(1) of section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994. I,
accordingly, hold that the invocation of the extended period under subject SCN is
justified.

28. With regard to demand of interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994,
on said demand of Service Tax amounting to totally Rs.1,36,23,174/- , I find that
the provisions of Section 75 are clear and unambiguous that where a person, liable
to pay service tax in accordance with the provision of Section 68 of the Finance
Act, 1994, or rules made there-under, fails to credit the tax or any part thereof to
the account of the central government within the period prescribed, he shall be
liable to pay interest at the prescribed rate for the period by which such crediting of
the tax or any part thercof is delayed. As per provisions of Rule 6 of the Service Tax
Rules, 1994 read with Section 68 of the Finance Act, 1994, service tax for a month
or a guarter is to be paid to the credit of the Central Government by 6% day of
succeeding month, except for the month or quarter ending March, when last day of
March is the last day to pay the tax. In the present case, there being cbvious delay
in payment of service tax, provisions of Section 75 get attracted and, accordingly, I
hold the noticee liable to pay interest at appropriate rate in terms of Section 75 ibid
on the amount of Service Tax amounting to totally Rs.1,36,23,174/- as demanded
under subject SCN.

29. With regard to penalty proposed under Section 77 of the Finance Act,1994 for
failure to obtain service tax registration within stipulated time, it is a matter of
record that noticee obtained service tax registration (ST-2 Certificate) on 21.12.2012
for taxable services viz."Construction of Residential Complex Services" and *
Commercial or Industrial Construction Services”, "Transport of Goods by Road
Services/ Goods Transport Agency (GTA) Services” & “Security/Detective Agency
services”, whereas service tax on the services provided/ received by the noticee was
leviable much before to that date. In terms of Section 69 of the Finance Act, 1994
read with Rule 4 of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, noticee was required to make an
application with the Superintendent concerned within 30 days from the date on
which the Service Tax under Section 66 of the FA, 1994 was leviable thereon. In the

present case, noticee had failed to obtain service tax registration within stipulated

Page 16 of 20

a

@




F. No. STC/4-09/0&A/16-17

time, in accordance with the provision of Section 69 of the Finance Act, 1994 read
with Rule 4 of the Service Tax Rules, 1994. The noticee has admitted in his
statement dtd. 11.12.2012 that they have not taken service tax registration. I,
therefore, hold the noticee liable to penalty in terms of Section 77(1) of the Finance
Act, 1994 as proposed in the subject SCN.

30. With regard to penalty proposed under Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994, |
find that penalty under Section 78 is attracted where any service tax has not been
levied or paid, or has been short levied or short-paid, or erroneously refunded, by
reason of fraud or collusion or wilful mis-statement or suppression of facts or
contravention of any of the provisions of this Chapter or of the rules made there-
under with the intent to evade payment of service tax. Since non-payment of service
tax by reason of suppression of facts is already established, in addition to the
service tax and interest specified in the notice, I, therefore, hold the noticee liable to
pay penalty equal to hundred per cent of the amount of such service tax evaded by

them, in terms of Section 78 ibid,

31. The Show Cause Notice has also raised demand of ‘Late Fees’ for late filing of
the ST-3 return for the period from 01-10-2011 to 31-06-2012. In this regard, I find
that Para-14 of the Show Cause Notice shows the details of ST-3 returns filed late
by them and, therefore, need not be repeated here. Rule 7C of the Service Tax
Rules, 1994 specifies the amount to be paid for delay in furnishing the
returns. I, therefore, hold the noticee liable to pay late fees for delay in filing
of the ST-3 Returns for the stated period, in terms of Rule 7C ibid.

32. The Show Cause Notice has also proposed personal penalty upon Shri Mihir
P. Desai, Director of the noticee company for his omission and commission after 10-
05-2013 under the provisions of Section 78A of the Finance Act, 1994. I note that
Section 78A introduced by the Finance Act, 2013, provides penalty on, inter aliq,
director of the company, for following contraventions, if such director of the
company was in charge of, and was responsible for conduct of business of the

company and was knowingly concerned with contraventions:

(@) evasion of service tax; or

(b} issuance of invoice, bill or, as the case may be, a challan without provision of
taxable service in violation of the rules made under the provisions of this

Chapter; or

(c) availment and utilisation of credit of taxes or duty without actual receipt of
taxable service or excisable goods either fully or partially in violation of the rules

made under the provisions of this Chapter; or

Page 17 of 20







H

" o F. No. STC/4-09/O&A/16@\

{(d) failure to pay any amount collected as service tax to the credit of the Central \\
\

Government beyond a period of six months from the date on which such payment

beccmes due.

33. Shri Mijhir P. Desai, was a Director of the noticee company and was at the
helm of affairs when evasion of service tax has happened, as he is the person who
came forward and gave his statement to the DGCEI officer on 11.12.2012 with
regard to evasion detected. Shri Mihir P. Desai stated in his statement dated
11.12.2012 that the service tax was not paid due to financial crisis. The argument
is not valid as he has collected the Service Tax from buyers on behalf of the
Government in addition to his taxable value and still did not deposit the same with
the Government. This only proves that he was well aware of his tax liability and he
has knowingly evaded the payment of service tax. Evasion of service tax has already
been established hereinbefore, which is one of the contraventions for imposition of
personal penalty. In addition, noticee’s failure to pay the amount collected as
service tax to the credit of the Central Government is also well established. These
are the specified contraventions attracting personal penalty. He being responsible
and being in control of the affairs of the noticee company, is the brain behind
evasion and contravention which make him liable to pay personal penalty under
Section 78A ibid. 1, therefore, consider Shri Mihir P. Desai responsible for the
conduct of company’s business and consider him responsible for evading amount of
service tax knowingly and, accordingly, he is liable to personal penalty under the

provisions of Section 78A ibid.
34. In view of the foregoing discussion and findings, I pass the following order-

ORDER
(i) I confirm the demand of Service Tax amounting to Rs.1,36,23,174/-
(Service Tax: Rs.1,32,26,382/- + Edu. Cess: Rs.2,64,528/- & S.H.E.
Cess: Rs.1,32,264/-) (Rupees One Crore, Thirty Six Lakh, Twenty Three
Thousand, One Hundred & Seventy Four only), evaded by them in respect of
taxable services provided viz. (a) "Construction of Residential Complex
Services & (b) "Commercial or Industrial Construction Services” and
taxable services received viz. {c] "Transport of Goods by Road/Goods
Transport Agency Service (GTA}"; (d) "Security/ Detective Agency Services"
,during the period from 01/03/2012 to 31/03/2015, and order to recover
the same from M/s Sambhav Infrastructure Pvt, Lid., Ahmedabad, under
the provisions of sub-section (2) of Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994.
Since noticee has already voluntarily paid an amount of Rs.55,79,883/-
(Rupees Fifty Five Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand Eight Hundred &
Eighty Three only) by GAﬁ—? challans, I order to appropriate this amount

Page 18 of 20 %é”/
. N |







e

-

v

(i)

(iif)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

F. No. STC/4-09/0&A/16-17

towards above tax liability of Rs.1,36,23,174/-, subject to verification of
payment by Jurisdictional Range Officer and order to recover the rest from

M/s Sambhav Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd., Ahmedabad.

[ confirm the demand of interest payable on the demand of Service Tax
confirmed at (i) above, under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994, Since
noticee has already voluntarily paid an amount of Rs.3,24,002/- (Rupees
Three Lakh Twenty Four Thousand & Two only) by GAR-7 Challans, I order
to appropriate the same towards total interest liability, subject to
verification of payment by Jurisdictional Range Officer and order to
recover the rest amount from M/s Sambhav Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.,

Ahmedabad.

| impose penalty of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) under the
provisions of the Section 77(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 upon M/s
Sambhav Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd., Ahmedabad for failure to obtain Service
Tax Registration within stipulated period for said taxable services as
required under Section 69 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 4 of the
Service Tax Rules, 1994.

[ confirm the demand of ‘Late Fees' for delay in furnishing the prescribed
returns in ST-3 Form for the periods from 01/03/2012 to 31/03/2015 as
per the provisions of Rule 7C of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and
appropriate the amount of Rs.24,700/- (Rupees Twenty Four Thousand &
Seven Hundred only) already paid by GAR-7 Challans toward late fees,

subject to verification of payment by Jurisdictional Range Officer.

I impose penalty of Rs.1,36,23,174/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty Six Lakh
Twenty Three Thousand One Hundred & Seventy Four only) on M/s
Sambhav Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd., Ahmedabad under Section 78 of the
Finance Act, 1994. However, if the noticee pays amount of evaded Service
Tax of Rs.1,36,23,174/- along with appropriate interest thereon within 30
days from the date of receipt of this Order, the penalty payable would be
reduced to 25% of the amount of evaded Service Tax of Rs.1,36,23,174/-,
provided the reduced penalty is also paid within 30 days from the receipt
of this Order.

I impose a personal penalty of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) upon
Shri Mihir P. Desai, Director of M/s Sambhav Infrastructure Pvt Ltd.,
Ahmedabad under Section 78A of the Finance Act, 1994.

35. Proceedings under the above mentioned provisions are saved by Section 174

of the Central Goods and Service Act, 2017,

Vf—

Page 19 of 20







-] ] P 4‘
' O F. No. STC/4-09/0&A/ 1717 f

36. The Show Cause Notice bearing F. No. DGCEI/AZU/36-81/2015-16 dated
31/03/2016 issued to M/s. Sambhav Infrastructure Private Limited by the
. Additional Director General, DGCEI, Zonal Unit Ahmedabad, is decided and

disposed of in above terms.
T
(G.C Jain)

Additional Commissioner
Central GST and C. Excise,
Ahmedabad-North

!

~ F. No. STC/4-09/0&A/ 1617 ~ Ahmedabad, dated 11.02.2019

By Regd. Post A.D.
To
(1) M/s Sambhav Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.,
. "Stavan Parishray",
‘O . Behind Shankuz Farm, Near BSNL Tower,
Gota, Ahmedabad-380054

(2) Shri Mihir P. Desai,
Director of M/s Sambhav Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.,
"Stavan Parishray”,
Behind Shankuz Farm, Near BSNL Tower,
Gota, Ahmedabad-380054

Copy to:-

(1)  The Commissioner, CGST & C. Excise, Ahmedabad-North (RRA section)

(2)  The Assistant/Deputy Commissioner of CGST & C. Excise, Division-VII,
Ahmedabad North

(3}  The Superintendent of CGST & C. Excise, AR-IV /Division-VII,
Ahmedabad North

)y \_MT  Guard file.

il hall

P :n'a Bﬂﬁﬁ‘)

Page 20 of 20 .




w 4
®
-

#r




